MEMO

To: Carroll County Board Of Supervisors
From: R. Cellell Dalton
Date: 12-6-2019

Subject: Unclaimed Body

Please find attached the Court Order concerning an unclaimed body. The Board of
Supervisors is required to appropriate $1735.00 to High Country Services Funeral and
Cremation for the unclaimed body. Sheriff Gardner has served paperwork to BB&T
Bank to seize assets that can be used to reimburse the County. | request that the
Carroll County Board of Supervisors request the County Attorney to develop a policy on
how to deal with these type of occurrences.

Crystal - D:\Desktop\July 22, 2019



ArTINESE

Mary Foll Russell RICHMOND | CHRISTIANSBURG | FREDERICKSBURG US Mail: P.O. Box 2009

Attorney MCLEAN | DURHAM | WiLLIAMSBURG Christiansburg, Virginia 24068-2009

Direct: (540) 260-3030 SANDS ANDERSON PC

Pax: (540) 260-0022 Delivery: 150 Peppers Ferry Rd NE

MRussell@SandsAndersoncom WWW.SANDSANDERSON.COM Christiansbieg, Virginia 24073-6548
Qctober 2, 2019

Gerald R. Goad, Clerk

Circuit Court of Carroll County
P.0. Box 218

Hillsville, VA 24343

RE:  Richard Michael Metcalf

Dear Gerald:

Please find enclosed a Petition for filing in the above-styled matter.

As the Petitioner is a governmental agency receiving funds both directly from
the Commonwealth and the locality which it serves, it is our understanding that fees

and costs are waived pursuant to Code Section 17.1-266.

Ifyou have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

With kind regards [ am,
Very truly ypurs,
/) il
Mary F. Russell/Esq.
MRB/gdc
Enclosure ;

cc:  Sheriff, John B. Gardner (w/enc.) (via hand-delivery)

[YO4R6666.1 BLSINESE- )



VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF CARROLL COUNTY, VIRGINIA

)
) 3 Pt ¥ W
IN RE: Richard Michael Metcalf ) CaseNoguuy Hoioaie choE FAPERS

) DATE : 10/02/2019 TIME: 11:31

) CASE : 035CL19000289-00
ATCT : METCALF» RICHARD MICHAEL
aMT. 30,00

PETITION

COMES NOW the County of Carroll, by counsel, pursuant to Virginia Code § 32.1-
309.2 and states to the Court as follows;

1) That Richard Michael Metcalf (the "Decedent") was born October 28, 1943.

2) The Decedent was a resident of 1747 Chantilly Drive, Fancy Gap, Virginia, in the
County of Carroll, Virginia.

3) The Decedent died on or about August 23, 2019, at Twin County Regional Hospital,
Galax, Virginia.

4) The Decedent's remains are unclaimed and are Jocated in High Country Services
Funerals and Cremation, Galax, Virginia.

5) High Country Services Funerals and Cremation has locaied and notified the next of
kin.

6) High Country Services Funerals and Cremation, was able to locate a brother of
Decedent, Corwin Metcalf of Little River, S.C., and notified this individual of the
death and his right to claim the body and make arrangement for the remains.
Corwin Meitcalf declined to claim the body of Decedent. The step-son of Richard

Metcalf was also contacted by High Country Services Funerals and Cremation but



On information and belief, Decendent held approximately $1,500.00 in an account at
BB&T in Hillsville, VA.

11) Virginia Code § 32.1-309.2 (E) provides that: "In cases in which a decedent whose
remains are disposed of in accordance with this section has an estate out of which
disposition expenses may be paid, in whole or in part, such assets shall be seized for
such purpose."

12) Pursuant to § 32.1-309.2 (E), Petitioner requests that the Sheriff's Department of the
County of Carroll, Virginia, be authorized to seize the assets of the Decedent with as
much of the assets of Decedent as necessary to be used to reimburse the County for
disposition expenses and the remainder of any cash to be paid to the Executor or
Administrator of the estate of Richard Metcalf or paid into registry of the Court.

13) In the event that any surplus assets of the Decedent exist after reimbursement of
expenses above, the Sheriff's Department of Carroll County may request from the
Court such attorney fees and costs as are necessary and reasonable.
WHEREFORE, the County of Carroll, Virginia hereby requests thax this Court

enter an Order allowing the cremation of Decedent; authorizing the County of Carroll,

Virginia to bear the costs of Seventeen Thirty Five Dollars ($1735.00); authorizing the

Sheriff 's Department of the County of Carroll, Virginia, to seize the assets of the

Decedent, including any funds on deposit at BB&T in Hillsville, VA, and use same as

needed for reimbursement to the City of disposition expenses, with the balance of funds,

if any, to be paid to the Executor or Administrator of the estate of Richard Metcalf or

into the registry of the Court.



has not claimed the body. No other living relatives of Decedent are known and

more than 10 days has passed since the afore-mentioned relatives were notified.

7) Virginia Code § 32.1-309.2 provides that if the next of kin of the Decedent or other

person authorized by law fails or refuses to claim the body within 10 days:

the primary law-enforcement agency shall ... without delay request an order
authorizing the person or institution having initial custody of the dead body
to transfer custody of the body to a funeral service establishment for final
disposition. Upon entry of a final order for disposition of the dead bedy, the
person or institution having initial custody of the body shall transfer custody
of the body to a funeral service establishment, which shall take possession of
the dead body for disposition in accordance with the provisions of such
order. Except as provided in subsection B or C, the reasonable expenses of
disposition of the body shall be borne (1) by the county or city in which the
decedent resided at the time of death if the decedent was a resident of
Virginia or (2) by the county or city where death occurred if the decedent
was not a resident of Virginia or the location of the decedent's residence
cannot reasonably be determined. However, no such expenses shall be paid
by such county or city until allowed by an appropriate court in such county or

city.

§ 32.1-309.2(A) of the Code of Virginia.

8) The body has been transported to High Country Services Funerals and Cremation

9

from the hospital. The County has been advised that High Country Services
Funerals and Cremation will charge $1735.00 for cremation of the body. The
written cost estimate of High Country Services Funerals and Cremation is aftached
as Ex "A".

The office of the Chief Medical Examiner has certified that no further examination
of the body is necessary and permission to cremate is granted. A copy of said

certificate is attached hereto as Ex"B".

10) The Decedent is reported to have an estate from which these expenses can be paid.



High Country Services
Funeral & Cremations
$00 Glandaia Road
Galax, VA 24333
(276) 238-9009
(276) 236-0219/FAX

No. 2019-084HC

OECEASED Richard Micheni Malca!
DATE OF DEATH _Augus 23, 2018
PLACE OF DEATH G, VA

CATE OF STATEMENT _August 24, 2018

ITEMIZED STATEMENT OF
FUNERAL GDGDS AND SERVICES S8ELECTED
1. Professionn! Services:
Basic services of Funaral Dtector and Stafi......... $ NiA
. Funersl Homu Focilillas:
A Facies 3nd SIal for vigwingiviatation. .....-... s WA
B. Facilties end Siafl for funersl ceramany
(chapel o1 rooms) L NIA
. Faciilles 2nd Staff for Memarial Services...... § NIA
D. Staff and Equipsen for groveside sarvices.... 3 WA
£. Stad snd Equipmant for curch Senices ... § MA
F. Other Usc of Faciilies 3 ThU8
Tols for 13& of Fungrel Home Faclises $ 75.00

. Embaiming:
# you sekcted 2 funeral Gt mey roquine wnbalming, suCh &8 8
furewnd with viewing, you may hove 10 pay for smbalining. You de not
have o pay for ambalming you did not approve ¥ you sslecied
srrungiments su6h 8¢ 4 diect cramasion of inmedials burial. ¥ we
chaned for emboiming, we wif axgpinin uhy Balow.

A Nomnal mmaing 3 NA

B. Embatming Authorzed By:
. Reason for Embaiming:

. Othar Preparation of the Body
A Drassing
B. MEks-up..
€. Cosholing
D Washing and Wsinfoction wiwn hty ernbatming ..
E. Huixr Stylo
F. Restorstion ...
G. Dther Servioes

‘Total of Otar Proparation of the Bady

V. mmeiate Burial

Sae Gunars! Price List for coowplels description,
vi. Direot Cremab
See Genarad Price List o compipn description,
Vii. Transfer of Rewiing to Funers] Estubliznment
Sow CGanarsl Prica List e compivls doscriolion.
Vil Fomarding of Renmins to Anofar Funersl Home  §
See Goniia/ Price List for oomplels desoniplion.
1%, Racalving Remeins from Another Funera) Hoxs— §
Sob Daoirad Frica List for compiute deacripion.

X Automotive Equipmant

A Famiy Car.

EEE

bl

'

M0627-204
XN, Cash Agvinies

A § Coriifed Deaih Certificalas (i $12.00ea. ... § ya.00

B, High Couniy Services Funers] & Cremastions.. 5 A
C. iedicel Examiner $ ____S000
[ i 1T AP ] WA
E. OpaniGiose $ [T2Y
F. Tent/Chaks 3 WA
G. Flowsns 1 WA
# Honargrium H NA,
I HeSTGoamo 5 #in
J. Mamors) SIORB .. e $ [
K. e $ NIA
L. ‘ 3 _NA
Tollol Cosh Advances § 12208
N Sgmmaty

Taotal Funeral HOMS ChEMes.......comemem s 3 1,7135.80
Satns Tax (¥ PEIKRDIBL.. —.cooonaercrmrsseri s somens 1 113
Tolkl Cagh Advances $ 122.00
Grand Tota! " S _ 188098
Losa crads Snd prapeyments — 188018

s

]

s
TOUS! GBS oevese oo e cipisesenes bt 3 A
Batanca Duve e 4 1 18

DISCLOSURES

required. [T wer sne required by [ or by & cometary oF CcTemalnry i
uSe By hems, we will axplain the rasson in witlng below.

Alternative Container Roguired For Cremation

Warranty: The only wananly on the caskel or oulsx berial corsinsr,
of both, S0k Iv connection with tia aervice is e egress wiillen
warrenly il any, granied by the manufactursr. This Funeral Home
makes no waTaaly, axpress of implied, with respec! (o 1ha caskal of
outer burisl conisiner,

ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND AGREEMENT

1 nerety acknowindgs tha | have the legal rgh 1o amangs the finel
servicos o the Baceasat and | authorze this funers] estsdishment
1o pariorm pyrvices. fuiish goods S0l inour outelda chirgos
epacified on tls Statament. 1
the General Price Lisf and hove been offared jor seview e Casioet
Price Liat pnd Cuter Buria) Container Price List.

TERMS AND PAYMENTS
Teras of Poymen:

“Co-digned

Cate
Streat oy Sats  Zp
Migh Country Services Fenora! & Cromations agroas 1o provide
stivices, undicintive eng cash wovanees  bulicamed on  dis
Slatement,
Biavins

arvice Licenses

Funevai Divoctor or







EXHIBIT

i B

CENTRAL DISTRICT: TIDEWATER DISTRICT:
400 East Jackson S, 830 Southampton Ave., Suite 100
Richmand, Virginia 23219-3604 Norfolk, Virginia 23530
(804) THE-2174 (757) B63-8366
BOD-447-1708 B00-595-7030
FAX (804) 371-8505 Department of Health FAX (757) 683-2589
WESTERN DISTRICT: Office of the Chielf Medlcal Exam iner NORTHERN VA DISTAICT:
G600 Novthalida High Schoot Road H850 Pyiamid Placa Suite 121
Roanoke, Virginta 24019 Manggsas, Virginig 20110
(540) 561-6618 (703) 530-2600
800-882-8312 {7e3) 630-0510
FAX (540) 561-6619

CREMATION OR BURIAL AT SEA CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that on cg ! ‘2-{?1 !)ﬁm ! viawed the body of ,R‘CM@ MLQhQQ \ l\j\_ﬂi—ca- [‘p
75 &VCM A M whodied on_&'_a_:'sj q at w_%_&%mm
Age Race Sex Date Street and No. or Rural Route

(:n#/mr

City or Town Colunty

and made personal Inquiry into the cause and manner of death of said

decedant. Upon such view and inquiry it is my opinion that no turther examination or judicial inquiry concerning the death is Necessary.

Medical Examinor's Case: Yes O No &

Cause of Death: p(CU-iE. TZQ-G'PH’&}UW\ Eauluve ; zmum 2

Manner of Death: 1(\ )\ "L"U QJ -

Permission is herewith gi}-en 1o ] \ch Yice' s Coo Gl WM{G& /d ﬂ CL

ame of Person Applying for Cerlilicate

_éj'{ﬂi(, lé A Y333 to. Kcremate

0 bury at sea

P U

Signature of Medical Examiner

P %32 Coon R.clog el

Streel and Njmber or Rural Route

&4&“9&/ e a—
%24 B R VYT

Y U DateBigned

City or Counly bf Medical Examiner's Jurisdiction
NOTE: Persan applying for this certificate shall defiver to the signing Medical Exarminer the fee established pursuant to §32.1-284, Code of Virginia,

Delivar the original certificate (while) to the person applying lor it along with the (canary) copy for the crematary, fetaining one {gold) copy
for your own use and sending the other (pink) ko the District Office.

White « Funeral Home:
Clanary- Crematory
CME PORM N9, 5 - Revised 202 Pink - District Office

Gald - MeEcal Examiner




High Country Services

Funeral & Cremations
600 Glandale Road
Gaiax, VA 24333
(276} 236-5009
(276) Z35-02VVEAX

Mo
DECEASED Richand Michasi Matcalf
DATE OF DEATH
PLACE OF DEATH
DATE OF STATEMENT  08/21/2019

ITEMIZED STATEMENT OF
FUNERAL GOODS AND SERVICES SELECTED

1. Professlonsl Sanicea:
Basic sevvicas of Funersl Director and S26M1. ... §

0. Funeral Homao Faclfities:
A Facllies and Stafl for viewing/visitation_........
B. Faciiliea and Sialf for Gmarsl corsmony
(chapal or moms}
. Fochighes and Siall for Memorial Services.......
D, Stxif and Eqepmenl lor gravesics senvioss.
E. Sialf snd Equipment far church servioes .
F. OthertsaofFacdilles ... ... .. ... -
Totat for use of Funerat Homa Fecifies

I0. Embwiming:
K you seleciad & Rmars! 1t iy eguire smbsining, uch o & oo
with viewing, you oy htve o pay for embaiming. You do nol heve Io
pay for ambaiming yoo did not approve I you selectod arrangemenis
such as & dirscl cremeiion: or immadfele burksl. ¥ we charged for
embaiming, we will expiain why Deriow.

A, Nommzl memairs EH

MNBAn »

XiL Cach Advances

A. Cenfied Death CediSicates @5 12 each... § _ 7200
R
3 3 £0.80
0. Obitusry L ¢
E OPOVEME........ooooeoeaeerancerrrepnss .
F. YantChaits................ $
G. FiOWeimor 1
H. Honorarum. $
), HetrfCosmo s
J. Memirig Storg $
K H
L e pm e AR ks pm et PRt e S
Tolsl of Cash A 5
Xilt, Summery
Total Funers! Homa Changes . 5
Saiex Tox [ PRCEUIA)......._._..._rcrrrerreprecene $ kS ! |
Tortal Casly Advances, ]
Grang Tolal
Loss crodils and prapaymanta
1
H
H
Toual Crentits 5
B8 Due 5 1 18

DISCLOSURES

Tha charges showh & for those Ieeng thit you selocted or thal
requimed, o we g1e recudred by Law or by B cemalery or Cemaiory 0
ues By fams, we wil cogiain the neason i wiiting below.

Allernativa Container Requirad for Cramation

;. Other Servicos

Z
§

T RIIN

Vill, Possmrding of Remains bo Acother Fiea! Homa

“- W B @

Warramty: Tha only wamanly on $hy eaakel or cuter burial cordeiner,
both, so0ld in connaction with this servioe is the axpress wiiten
wanarly if ary, granied by the marutacturer. This Funersl Home
makeg nO wartenty, Sxpress of imphad, with respect to the okl or
ouler burlsl contsiner.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND AGREEMENT

1 hisratry ackiviwiacige (n | hava the right to anenge Ouy finad
Mmmu

Sob Canaved Price List ior compleis Jescriplion. TERMS AND PAYMENTS
1X. Receiving Remalet from Asothrer Funaval Home
Sae Gonor! Pricw Lt for complats dascrilion. Term of Paymant:
X, Automoliva
o, toama : Full payrment & chsa no [eter han
B. H L] H
Venicia lor Flowen....... W amy parynand In not pat! vvin dud, &1 unanticipaiad LATE GHARGE
g.' Ladc:r : d?ﬂ% per month {ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE 18.00%) on the
E. Passanger Cu, s wpaid balence wil be cus. 1 30%6 10 pry tha batsnce Dus fsted on
F. PaRower Car $ Inis Statacrrt phus 1ty Lats Chinge. {n the event P oefaul in paymant
. Ademae Vetid § ————— to this funeral establishmant. | agiae 10 pay recsirabia atiomey's foes
' . £ s and court s bn adkdtion to any Late Charge spobcabie. | uadersiand
Yotal ke Automolive Equpmernt $ ____ 250 agres that | &M assuming parsonal labidty for the cherges set torth
X, Puikesal Maechuandiee T B Mlactunantsnl teraS (ol Dcka b B wndudlions b lime Bty Sinjmepanl Loy
A. Cachet - 1 I UpOn tha Satate of the ahove £nd acknowiadge recsipl of a copy
NameNa. o this Statamanl..
Matgvial
Color Tala
8. Ouler Buriat GovBmer p— Skaned
NameMo.
Material “Somet Cay “So D
Color .
C. Gromalam L. ...ousmenn
D. Allernwiivg Conisicer {use for O ion) 3 §0.00 Co-Signexd Cate
E. Ciathing :
F. Ropisiar Book — 5 —
G, Memonal Cacia Oty: e 3 “‘ﬂm . Sale w0
P o c”m',"mu’“ : e arthandeo nd cash sivamces indcaisd on s
 Proye i Stelement.
i _mﬁm : or Blavins
L. Additional Merchandlss 3 Furess! Direcior or Funerpl Sendce Licanass
Totsl Funeral Home Cherges S



